Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



L & A International Holdings Limited 樂 亞 國 際 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8195)

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

This notice is supplemental to the notice of the annual general meeting (the "Meeting") of L & A International Holdings Limited (the "Company") which will be held at 5/F, World Interests Building, 8 Tsun Yip Lane, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 30 July 2021 at 11:00 a.m. (the "Original AGM Notice").

Details of the proposed resolutions to be considered at the Meeting were stated in the Original AGM Notice. Apart from the amendment stated below, all the information contained in the Original AGM Notice remains to be valid and effective.

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the AGM will be held as originally scheduled. In addition, as set out in the supplemental circular of the Company dated 20 July 2021 (the "**Supplemental Circular**"), the resolution under item numbered 8 stated in the Original AGM Notice should be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following new resolution under item numbered 8:

"8. THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands being obtained, the English name of the Company be changed from "L & A International Holdings Limited" to "Legendary Group Limited" and to change the dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company from "樂亞國際控股有限公司" to "創天傳承集團有限公司" (the "Change of Company Name"), and that any one Director be and is hereby authorised to do such acts and things and execute all documents or make such arrangement as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary or expedient to effect the Change of Company Name."

By order of the Board

L & A International Holdings Limited

Yuen Yu Sum

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 July 2021

Registered office:
Maples Corporate Services Limited
P.O. Box 309, Ugland House
Grand Cayman, KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

Headquarter and principal place of
business in Hong Kong:
5/F World Interests Building
8 Tsun Yip Lane
Kwun Tong
Kowloon
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Please refer to the Original AGM Notice for details of other resolutions to be proposed at the Meeting and other relevant matters.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the Meeting to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. Since the form of proxy of the Company dated 30 June 2021 does not reflect the revision of the proposed Change of Company Name, a revised form of proxy (the "**Revised Form of Proxy**") is enclosed for use at the Meeting. For details, please refer to the section headed "Revised Form of Proxy" of the Supplemental Circular.
- 4. In order to be valid, the Revised Form of Proxy and the power of attorney (if any), under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged, at the office of the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting or any adjourned meeting.
- 5. For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 27 July 2021 to Friday, 30 July 2021, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 26 July 2021.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Yuen Yu Sum (Chairman), Mr. Lau Chun Kavan and Mr. Chan Lap Jin Kevin as executive Directors, Mr. Law Wing Chung as non-executive Director and Mr. Chung Chin Kwan, Mr. Ng Chi Ho Dennis, Mr. Chan Kim Fai Eddie and Mr. Chung Kwok Pan as independent non-executive Directors.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at http://www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at http://www.lna.com.hk.